District I 1625 b French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District III 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

☐ Final Report

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

☐ Initial Report

Release Notification and Corrective Action OPERATOR

Name of Company Burlington Resources, a Wholly			Contact	Kelsi H	larrir	gton				
Owned Subsidiary of ConocoPhillips Company										
Address 3401 E. 30 th St., Farmington, NM 87402				Telephone N)3			
Facility Name Culpepper Martin 14A					Facility Type	Gas W	ell		API # 3004522327	
Surface Ow	Surface Owner Private Mineral Owner			vner	Private			Lease	No.	
	LOCATION OF RELEASE									
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the	No	rth/South Line	Feet from the	Eas	t/West Lin	
Р	32	32N	12W	1160'		South	990'	<u>.</u>]	East	San Juan
	Latitude36.93822° N									
					URI	E OF RELE				
		luced Wate		densate		PW & 7 BB	lease – 10 BBL L Condensate			Volume Recovered – 0 BBL
		duction Ta	ank			Unknown	of Occurrence			Date and Hour of Discovery 3/5/10 3:00 p.m.
Was Immedia	ate Notice (es 🗌 No	Not Requir	ed	If YES, To W	nom?			RCVD AUG 25'10
By Whom?						Date and Hour				OIL CONS. DIU
Was a Watero			Yes 🛚	No		If YES, Volun	ne Impacting the	Water	course.	DIST. 3
If a Watercou	If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*									
	Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* On August 5, 2010, it was discovered that the Production Tank was leaking as a result of corrosion. Upon discovery, the leak was plugged.									
								spill a	ssessm	ent was completed.
										r Remediation of Leaks,
				her action is r						
										rsuant to NMOCD rules and
										eleases which may endanger
										elieve the operator of liability
										er, surface water, human health compliance with any other
		ws and/or regu		ance of a C-141 R	гроп	does not reneve	the operator of r	сэрон	sionity ioi	comphance with any other
·	Kelon	Harrington				OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION				
Signature:	•	U				-	322 33210		1	
Printed Name	:: K	elsi Harring	gton			Approved by I	District Superviso	or Di	rol	all For: (8
Title:	Env	rironmenta	l Consul	tant			9/21/10		Expiration	Date:
E-mail Addre	ss: kelsi.	q.harringto	n@cono	cophillips.cor	n	Conditions of	Approval:			Attached \square
Date: 8	/23/10		Phone: 5	05-599-3403						

nBP1026429281



August 13, 2010

Project Number 92115-1381

Ms. Kelsi Harrington ConocoPhillips 3401 East 30th Street Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Phone:

(505) 599-3403

Fax:

(505) 599-4005

RE: SPILL ASSESSMENT DOCUMENTATION FOR THE CULPEPPER MARTIN #14A (HBR) WELL SITE, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Ms. Harrington,

Enclosed please find the field notes and analytical results for spill assessment activities performed at the Culpepper Martin #14A (hBr) well site located in Section 32, Township 32N, Range 12W, San Juan County, New Mexico. Upon Envirotech's arrival on August 11, 2010, a brief site assessment was conducted. Because distance to surface water was between 200 and 1000 feet from the well site, the regulatory standard for the site was determined to be 1000 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and 100 ppm organic vapors, pursuant to New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills, and Releases.

Three (3) samples were collected from the area around the above-grade storage tank (AST); see attached *Field Notes*. One (1) sample was collected from three (3) feet diagonally beneath the grade band. One (1) sample was collected from one (1) foot below ground surface (BGS) outside of the grade band. One (1) composite sample was collected from the surface outside of the grade band. All samples were screened in the field for TPH using USEPA Method 418.1 and for organic vapors using a photoionization detector (PID). The sample collected from beneath the grade band and the sample collected from one (1) foot BGS outside the grade band returned results below the regulatory standard for TPH and organic vapors. The sample collected from the surface returned results above the regulatory standard for TPH and organic vapors. The surface sample was then placed into a four (4)-ounce glass jar, capped head space free, and transported on ice, under chain of custody, to Envirotech's Laboratory to be analyzed for TPH using USEPA Method 8015 and for benzene and BTEX using USEPA Method 8021. The sample returned results below regulatory standards for all constituents analyzed; see attached *Analytical Results*. Envirotech, Inc. recommends no further action in regards to this incident.

ConocoPhillips Culpepper Martin #14A (hBr) Spill Assessment Project No. 92115-1381 Page 2

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If you have questions or require additional information, please contact our office at 505-632-0615.

Respectfully Submitted,

ENVIROTECH, INC.

Robyn Jones 1

Staff Engineer

rjones@envirotech-inc.com

Enclosure(s): Analytical Results

Field Notes

Cc:

Client File 92115



EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

92115-1381

Sample No.:

1

Date Reported:

8/12/2010

Sample ID:

Soil

Date Analyzed:

8/11/2010

Sample Matrix: Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

8/11/2010 TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

3' Diagonal Beneath Grade Band Date Sampled:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ND

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Culpepper Martin #14A

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Robyn Jones, E闭

Printed

Review

Sarah Rowland, EIT

Printed



EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client:

ConocoPhillips

1' BGS Outside Grade Band

Project #:

92115-1381

Sample No.:

Date Reported:

8/12/2010

Sample ID:

Date Sampled:

8/11/2010

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Analyzed:

8/11/2010

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ND

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Culpepper Martin #14A

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Robyn Jones, EIT

Printed

Sarah Rowland, EIT

Printed



EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client:

ConocoPhillips

2

Sample No.:

Sample ID:

Sample Matrix:

Preservative: Condition:

3

Suface Outside Grade Band

Soil

Cool

-

Cool and Intact

Project #:

Date Reported:

92115-1381 8/12/2010

Date Sampled:

8/11/2010

Date Analyzed:

8/11/2010

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

2,010

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Culpepper Martin #14A

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Robyn Jones, EIT

Printed

Review

Sarah Rowland, EIT

Printed



CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Cal	Data
L.A	Date:

11-Aug-10

Parameter	Standard Concentration mg/L	Concentration Reading mg/L	·
ТРН	100		
	204	188	
	500		
	1000		

The accepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than 20% over the working range.

Porm SA	8/12/2010
Analyst	Date
Robyn Jones, EIT	
Print Name	
5h RII	8/12/2010
Review	Date
Sarah Rowland, EIT	

Print Name



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client:	ConocoPhillips	Project #:	92115-1381
Sample ID:	Surface Comp	Date Reported:	08-12-10
Laboratory Number:	55512	Date Sampled:	08-11-10
Chain of Custody No:	10182	Date Received:	08-11-10
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	08 - 11-10
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	08-12-10
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

i ere enterprepere ere ere erengeneenten noor erengeneente erengen erengen erengen gebeure erengen gebeure ere

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	148	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	174	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	322	0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Culpepper Martin #14A

Analyst

Review

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



EPA Method 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Quality Assurance Report

	(1)	<u> </u>			
Client:	QA/QC		Project #:		N/A
Sample ID:	08-12-10 QA/Q	С	Date Reported:		08-12 - 10
Laboratory Number:	55496		Date Sampled:		N/A
Sample Matrix:	Methylene Chlorid	de	Date Received:		N/A
Preservative:	N/A		Date Analyzed:		08-12-10
Condition:	N/A		Analysis Reques	sted:	TPH
Bennest Artisticates of the second of the se				n sa	THE PARTY OF THE P
Free Contraction and Contraction of the Contraction		L-Cal-REN	**(C-Cal RF:	% Difference	Accept Range:
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	08-12-10	9.9960E+002	1.0000E+003	0.04%	0 - 15%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	08-12-10	9.9960E+002	1.0000E+003	0.04%	0 - 15%
THE PASSED FOR THE PA					usg
Blank Conc. (mg/L-mg/Kg)		Concentration		Detection Limi	ţ
Gasoline Range C5 - C10		ND	•	0.2	
Diesel Range C10 - C28		ND		0.1	
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons		ND		0.2	
				, the terminal continues to the state of the	ta
Duplicate Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample:	Duplicate:	% Difference	enteres, energy has an exist the country of the count	
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	
	And the second s	erikisinen valtaisin erak	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	. January of the state of the s	THE MELLINE ACCORDANCE TO THE PARTY OF THE P
Spike Conc. (mg/kg)	Sample	Spike Added	Spike Result	% Recovery	Accept. Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	250	255	102%	75 - 125%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	NĐ	250	258	103%	75 - 125%

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 55496-55501, 55512

Review



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	ConocoPhillips	Project #:	92115-1381
Sample ID:	Surface Comp	Date Reported:	08-12-10
Laboratory Number:	55512	Date Sampled:	08 - 11-10
Chain of Custody:	10182	Date Received:	08-11-10
Sample Matrix:	. Soil	Date Analyzed:	08-12-10
Preservative:	Cool	Date Extracted:	08-11-10
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	BTEX

wall and responsible that the property of the control of the contr

Parameter	Concentration (ug/Kg)	Det. Limit (ug/Kg)	
Benzene	9.6	0.9	
Toluene	ND	1.0	
Ethylbenzene	2.1	1.0	
p,m-Xylene	35.6	1.2	
o-Xylene	11.5	0.9	
Total BTEX	58.8		

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:	Parameter	Percent Recovery
	Fluorobenzene	102 %
	1,4-difluorobenzene	96.8 %
	Bromochlorobenzene	101 %

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,

USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Culpepper Martin #14A

Analyst

Review



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	N/A	Project #: Date Reported: Date Sampled: Date Received:	N/A
Sample ID:	0811BBLK QA/QC		08-12-10
Laboratory Number:	55496		N/A
Sample Matrix:	Soil		N/A
Preservative:	N/A	Date Analyzed:	08-12-10
Condition:	N/A	Analysis:	BTEX

Calibration and Detection Limits (ug/L)	JECRIPES	C-CaliRF Accept: Rang	%Diff: je:0:=./15%;	Blanks Cone	Detect Eimity
Benzene	1.0385E+007	1.0406E+007	0.2%	ND	0.1
Toluene	6.6041E+006	6.6174E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1
Ethylbenzene	5.0400E+006	5.0501E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1
p,m-Xylene	1.1583E+007	1.1606E+007	0.2%	ND	0.1
o-Xylene	3.8781E+006	3.8858E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1

Duplicate Conc. (ug/Kg), with the	Sample: Du	plicate/ <u>II</u>	/%Diff	Accept Range	(Defect/Limit)
Benzene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	0.9
Toluene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	1.0
Ethylbenzene	ND	NĐ	0.0%	0 - 30%	1.0
p,m-Xylene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	1.2
o-Xylene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	0.9

Spike Conc (ug/Kg)	Sample Amo	unt Spiked - Spik	ed Sample : %	Recovery	Accept Range
Benzene	ND	50.0	50.9	102%	39 - 150
Toluene	ND	50.0	50.3	101%	46 - 148
Ethylbenzene	ИD	50.0	50.2	100%	32 - 160
p,m-Xylene	ND	100	100	100%	46 - 148
o-Xylene	ND	50.0	50.6	101%	46 - 148

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using

Photoionization and/or Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-846, USEPA December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 55496-55500, and 55512

Analyst

Review

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 10182

))) -))	• .))		<u> </u>			. \				7
Client:	11.416		Project Name / Location:	ocation:	4	1.	-	-				ANA	ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS	PARA	METER	3S.	1	1		
CINTIDED Y	Will UK		100/10/	SON	2/10	イガ	并深											\		ارخ
Olient Address:		W. No.	Sampler Name	3	÷	;		×(3108	<u> </u>	L		· · · · ·			;		2			
Client Phone No.:		TO	Client No.:	120				B bortteN	(Method	Nethod 8	sisteM 8	noinA \	q\H djiw	**	(1.811)	301		1000.0	e Cool	100
Sample No./	Sample S Date	Sample	Lab No.	(mple	No./Volume I	Preservative					JCI	CLP /	НУ		C				
Surface now 15-110 14:10 55512	4-1101	Q JA		Solid	Sludge	Containers ————————————————————————————————————	5	1 S			+		L	-	 	-		7	 	
				Soil	Sludge Aqueous				11										P	
				Soil	Sludge Aqueous						<u> </u>									Ι
			:	Solid	Sludge															
				Solid	Studge Aqueous															1
				Soil	Sludge Aqueous						s'									-
				Soil	Sludge Aqueous	-														· · · ·
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous															
				Soil	Sludge Aqueous									-						
				Soil	Sludge						7									
Refinquished by: (Signs	gnature)				Date S I I I	Time	Hece 1	Received by: (Signature	(Signa	de la company	A	2	2	1			S Date	5 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Time 5: (D	
Relihquished by: (Sign	nature)						Recei	Received by: (Signature)	(Signa	(fure						A 100 P				
Relinquished by: (Signature)	ature)						Receiv	Received by: (Signature)	(Signa	ture)					7	6 50%	505 947-2051	2/2		T
1		1	X	1	m	envir Analytic	0	Otec	Doro	tory	25	200	Call Roll	20	E.Y	020	0,0	15		1
)		1	l 5796 US	Highway	5796 US Highway 64 • Farmington, NM 87401 • 505-632-0615 • lab@envirotech-inc.com	Iton, NM 87	401 • 505-	632-061	5 • lab	@enviro	tech-in	C.COM	3	j	5W		CENT Printing Form 28-0803	ting a For	78-08'	

•	F					r.
it: Conoco Phillips		277 2 6 6 6 32-0615 96 U.S. Hwy 84, Far			Location I QZ(19 C.O.C. No	5-1381
ELD REPORT: SPILL CLO	SURE VERIFI	CATION			PAGE NO	
ATION: NAME: ('LL besole	1 Martin WELL#	: 14A			DATE FIR	
D/UNIT: , SEC: 32 T	TWP: 32N RNG: 12	MAMCH : MACH	CNTY: SJ	ST: NM	ENVIRON	IMENTAL
FOOTAGE: 1100'FSL. CIGY	CEC. CONTR.	ACTOR: $\lambda//k_{\odot}$?		SPECIAL	ST: R. Johns
AVATION APPROX: F	т. х	FT. X		FT. DEEP	CUBIC V	ARDAGE:
OSAL FACILITY:	Λ	REMEDIATI			CODIO 11	M//MI).
DUSE: (4) WZIVY	LEASE:	KIMMINDIALI		LAND OW	NER W	004
SE OF RELEASE: Hole in Bo		C MATERIAL:				
				· Willowin	maranest characteristic constant and characteristic	MARTINE THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P
LOCATED APPROXIMATELY: /		1 -	FROM	NEADEGG	(Dtt 2	
HTO GROUNDWATER: >57' 1				NEAREST		WATER: OU
CD RANKING SCORE: LO AND EXCAVATION DESCRIPTION		TPH CLOSUR	ESID: 10	$\mathcal{O}\mathcal{O}$	PPM	
Spill ASSessifie	At - RUN SI	usiacl s	semple	- Mo C	W 70	L 80/24 803/
MPLE DESCRIPTION TIME S	SAMPLE LD. LAB NO). WEIGHT (g)	mL FREON	DILUTION	READING	CALC, ppm
XXXX [24] 1320	2012001 -		Approx is		188	
119 and Bernath Grap 13,30	4	1_5	,20	4	00	N)S
SCAY DUASME COMON 13:25	2 -	-5-	70	4	00	100
Banal 14:80		 -2	u	1 9	902	200%
Crode Dana	——————————————————————————————————————					
CATTOOL CATTOO						
	,					
CONT. DEDIMETED		OVM			SPILLI	DD VEIL E
SPILL PERIMETER		RESULTS	•	ان م	OF ILL	TROFILE
\	SAMPL		SPACE PID		W O	
	ID ID	(pp		ذ [You	
100 00 18 T	1003	4 90.0		1	- 1/4 C	
(((((((((((((((((((1 3	163		((p	ist au)	N AST VIL
	7 1	109		1 10	_/'/	
HOU VOY OF	<i>✓</i>		***************************************	1 `		

SAMPLE FIELD HEADSPACE PID (ppm)

1005-14 90.D

ASTALL ABSTALL ABSTALL

CALLED OUT:

VEL NOTES:

ONSITE: